referenced on page A-34 of the addendum does not exist. 

After considering the market factors which influence the value of the property, it is our opinion that as 
of the 3rd day of December 2020 the market value of the Fee Simple Estate interest in subject property 
is: 

THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS  

($37,700). 

We further certify that this valuation conclusion is not based on a minimum valuation, a specific 
valuation, a value within a range, or the approval of a loan. 

It is our opinion that a sale of these rights could be effectuated within 12 to 24 months at the appraised

[...]

The final value estimate is based on the most appropriate market data considering current market 
conditions and the actions of typical buyers. Based upon the preceding, after careful consideration and 
analysis, we conclude that the value of the subject real property on the 3rd day of December 2020, is  

THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS  

($37,700). 

QUALIFICATIONS OF ROBERT J. VERTALKA, MAI, SRA, JD 

EMPLOYMENT 

1971 to  
present:  Independent fee appraiser completing assignments for various lenders, business entities, 

governments, and individuals. Appraisal services completed for various purposes: